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Background and Process

BACKGROUND:

2014 Facilities Master Plan (FMP) Focus: A primary goal of the 2014 Master Plan was to focus on
the secondary schools in an effort to reach as many AUSD students as possible. This current
effort continues with that goal in mind.

2014 Measure | Bond /mplementationPlan: Due to expected bonding capacity limits, only a
portion of the 2014 FMP could be addressed with the Board approved Measure |
Implementation Plan. Thus, many secondary school projects were not included in the Measure |
bond Implementation plan.

PROCESS:

2014 FMP Review: Working with the District, QKA reviewed status of Measure | Board approved
implementation plan, Identified completed projects, projects in design, and projects yet to begin.

Proposed Implementation Plan Focus: In an effort to continue the goals of the 2014 FMP, this
current effort refocuses on the secondary school projects that were not included in the 2014
Implementation plan. Further revision of the 2014 FMP to be updated at a later date.

Site Engagement and Input: QKA and District Personnel met with the Principals of the included
secondary schools to gather their input and feedback into the Proposed Implementation Plan for
their school campus.
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Proposed Projects

* Alameda High School: Kofman auditorium historic restoration and additional building
modernizations including locker rooms, gyms, classrooms, library, west wing and arts.

*  Encinal Junior & Senior High School: New gym with lobby and auditorium with support
spaces, cafeteria, health clinic as well as modernizing of the existing gym and
reconfigured locker rooms.

* New Joint Use Athletic Facility: New athletic fields, bleachers, buildings and other
facilities at old Lum Elementary and Wood Middle School fields.

*  Wood Middle School: New gym with lobby, locker rooms, classrooms and STEAM space;
modernization of the multi-purpose, Library and classrooms.

e Lincoln Middle School: New gym with Lobby, reconfigured locker rooms, modernization
of the multi-use, Library and classrooms. Accessible path of travel work.

* Otis Elementary School: Demolish existing buildings; replace with new one & two-story
buildings, including new student drop-off and site development. Interim housing during
construction not included.
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Alameda High School:

c c c c
c c c
THIRD FLOOR
c THEATER
HUICHEN CAFETERIA
= |

SECOND FLOOR

NEW SITE IMPROVMENTS AT
COURTYARDS

I ALLOWANCE FOR FENCING

I RELOCATE DRIVEWAY

LIBRARY/ MEDIA CENTER:
Career/ College
Counseling

1SANUIBM

THEATER BUILDING:
. Restore Theater, Lobby &
Back of House

SCHOOL
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MODERNIZED TO INCLUDE:
New Door Hardware
New Floor Finishes & Painting
New Lighting/Electrical upgrade
New Mechanical
New Fire Alarm
ADA Upgrades
Exterior Painting



Alameda High School:

General Modernization

 New Door Hardware

* New Floor Finishes & Painting

* New Lighting

e Limited electrical infrastructure upgrades
* New Mechanical

* New Fire Alarm

 ADA Upgrades

e Reconfiguring existing lockers rooms

Patton Gym
e Replace Bleachers

Kofman Auditorium Historic Restoration
* Theater

* Lobby

* Back of house (incl. dressing room)
* Stage upgrades

e Lighting and Rigging

* Seating Restoration

* Accessibility upgrades

Site Improvements
Allowance for new fencing and accessibility
upgrades
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Encinal High School:
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Encinal High School:

Full Modernization of Gymnasium Building New Auditorium/Cafeteria Building:

e Replace windows * New Theater with Lobby and Stage
e Replace bleachers 400-450 seat capacity

e New weight room Back of House spaces to include

* New finishes « Drama Classroom
* Fire sprinklers _ . » Scene/set design space and storage
e Locker room reconfiguration « Replacement Dance Classroom

* Replacement Music Classroom
Replacement Cafeteria & Kitchen spaces
Replacement Health Clinic (match
existing size)

Parking

Site Improvements
* Allowance for new fencing and
accessibility upgrades

New Gymnasium Building:

* Full-size Gym with Multi-court striping
including with 84’x50” primary Basketball
Court

* Small Bleachers

* Small Lobby with Restrooms
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New Joint Use Athletic Facility

LEGEND & /
o B

{1 LIGHTED SYNTHETIC TURF FIELD
(NFHS REGULATION SOCCER
110X65 YARD , LACROSSE, FOOT-
BALL)

2 LIGHTED SYNTHETIC TURF (FODT.
BALL, NFHS MINIMUM-REBU-
LATION SOCCER 100X55 YARD &
DISCUS PRACTICE FIELD, LITTLE
LEAGUE OVERLAY, & WOOD MID-
DLE SCHOOL P.E. FIELD)

RITTLER PARK

3 HOME TEAM BLEACHER (1000
SEATS) WITH PRESS BOX AND
STORAGE UNDER

4 VISITOR TEAM BLEACHER {500
SEATS)

§ RESTROOMS, CONCESSION, AND
| STORAGE

16 TEAM ROOMS WITH RESTROOMS,
MTG ROOMS, HOME & VISITOR

BA OPTIONAL WEIGHT RODM
{7 CONCESSION / BBO

8 RESTROOM/STORAGE/DRINKING
I FOUNTAIN

9 TICKET BOOTH
| 10 ENTRY PLAZA

PARKING (197)
|12 LoNg Jume / TRIPLE JuMP
| 13 SHOT PUT
14 DISCUS
15 HIGH JUMP
16 BATTING CAGE
1 17 sTORAGE
18 STORM WATER/BIORETENTION
19 BUS PARKING (TEAM BUSES)
2

o

BULLPEN, TYP OF 4

21 EXISTING LITTLE LEAGUE FIELDS &
AT RITTLER PARK ¥

22 DROP - OFF 34 =
! 23 POLE VAULT »"
o
24 FENCE
| 25 GATE 25

1 26 PROPERTY LINE
27 SCREEN TREES
28 TWO SIDED SCOREBOARD
2

©

BIKE PARKING

30 FIELD MAINTENANCE EQUIP-
MENT STORAGE

3

-

9-LANE, 400 METER ALL-WEATH-
ER TRACK

32 WO00D MS PE GATE

33 PORTABLE NETTING AT THE PE-
RIMETER

34 PARKING (25)
3

o

SLIDING GATE
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New Joint Use Athletic Facility:

New multi-sport stadium
(all items meet High School Competition Standards)

* 9-lane track

e Full Track and Field amenities
e Synthetic turf field

e Multi sport striping

* Bleachers

* Field Lighting

e Sound System

e Scoreboards

Site Improvements
e Allowance for new fencing and

accessibility upgrades
* New off-street parking lots

New Buildings:

* New Concessions/snack bar

* New Toilet Rooms

* New Team Rooms

* New Weight Room

* New Equipment storage rooms
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Wood Middle School:
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NEW STRUCTURE

REPURPOSED/
RECONFIGURED

3 CLASSROOM STEAM BUILDING: MODERNIZED

FUTURE MEASURE | BOND
PROJECT ¥ |

NEW / RECONFIGURED
SITE WORK

NEW SHADE
STRUCTURE

THIRD FLOOR
NO WORK AT
THESE BUILDINGS

I(LEECECE

NEW FENCE
- — - DEMOLITION

c c C  CLASSROOM
T  TOILET

STAIRS = | c c ALL BUILDINGS SHOWN

e I b | MODERNIZED TO INCLUDE:

c “ New Door Hardware

New Floor Finishes & Painting
c c New Lighting/Electrical upgrade
New Mechanical

New Fire Alarm

ADA Upgrades

Window Replacement at 3-Story
c c Classroom Building

Exterior Painting

OUTDOOR SHADE STRUCTURE
WITH SEATING BELOW

MULTI
PURPOSE

Lol ool imlepongs | ] 1 I

STAIRS

SECOND FLOOR

NEW GYMNASIUM:

84'x50" Basketball Court

Multi-Sport Court Function

Bleachers

Lobby with Restrooms

Locker Rooms with Toilets,
Offices and Storage

4 Standard Classrooms
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Wood Middle School:

Modernization

Reconfigure reception and administration
area for AUSD Safety and Security Design
Standards

Allowance for accessibility Upgrades
New Floor Finishes

New Lighting

Electrical upgrades

New HVAC Systems

New Fire Alarm System

New door hardware

Painting

New Shade Structure

New Classroom Wing to include:

4 Standard Classrooms

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Excellence & Equity For All Students

New Gymnasium Building

Full-size Gym with Multi-court striping
including 84’x50" primary Basketball Court
Bleachers

Lobby with Restrooms

Girls & Boys locker rooms

Site Improvements

Allowance for new shade structure
Allowance for accessibility upgrades
Site lighting improvements

Future Measure | Bond Project (not yet
designed):

Proposed Implementation Plan
December 10, 2019

3 STEAM Classrooms
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Lincoln Middle School:
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SECOND FLOOR

OUTDOOR SHADE STRUCTURE
WITH SEATING BELOW

RECONFIGURE EXISTING LOCKER
ROOMS:

Locker Rooms

Offices

Team Rooms

ADA Upgrades

NEW GYMNASIUM:
84'x50' Basketball Court
Bleachers
Lobby with Restrooms
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GENERAL CAMPUS
MODERNIZATION TO INCLUDE:
New Floor Finishes & Painting
New Lighting/Electrical upgrade

New Mechanical
New Fire Alarm
ADA Upgrades
Exterior Painting



Lincoln Middle School:

Modernization

* New Floor Finishes & Painting

* New Lighting

* Electrical upgrades

* New HVAC System

* New Fire Alarm

» Allowance for accessibility Upgrades
* Reconfiguring existing lockers rooms

Site Improvements

* Allowance for new shade structure
» Allowance for accessibility upgrades
e Site lighting improvements

New Gymnasium Building

Full-size Gym with multi-court striping
including with 84’x50" primary
Basketball Court

Bleachers

Lobby with Restrooms
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Otis Elementary School: X
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KEY
DEMOLISH EXISTING BUILDINGS; REPLACE
WITH NEW ON!E & TWO STORY BUILDINGS: NEW STRUCTURE
Administration:
Offices, Conference Room, Reception
Library/Media Center
23 Classroome; THESE BUILDINGS
Music, Art, Science, Kindergarten & Standard
Breakout / Reading / Teaching spaces NEW FENCE
i —
REMOVE EXISTING Siorogs space rodghvoct
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PORTABLES New Drop-off .
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Otis Elementary School:

Demolish & Replace Existing Buildings

* Demolish three existing classroom wings,
administration, older two-story classroom
building, and five portable classroom
buildings.

Site Improvements

* Allowance for new shade structure

» Allowance for accessibility upgrades

e Site lighting improvements

* New student drop-off

* Upgraded play structure and blacktop
* New shade structure

* New student garden

New One & Two-Story School Buildings

New Primary point of entry including
Reception and Administration offices

New Library/Media Center

Allowance for 23 new Classrooms (match
current classroom count), including Music,
Art, Science, Kindergarten & Standard
Storage space throughout

New utility/electrical service
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Statement of Probable Costs
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Cost Estimate Detail — School Sites

DESCRIPTION

ENCINAL ALAMEDA

HIGH

HIGH

WOOD
MIDDLE

LINCOLN
MIDDLE

OTIS
ELEMENTARY

NEW GY MNASIUM BUILDING
NEW ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
NEW LIBRARY/ MEDIA CENTER
NEW CLASSROOMS

EXISTING LOCKER ROOMS (RECONFIGURE)
EXISTING DANCE (RECONFIGURE)

EXISTING GY MNASIUM

EXISTING WEST WING BUILDING
EXISTING LIBRARY/ MEDIA CENTER
EXISTING TECHNICAL ARTS BUILDING
EXISTING 1993 GYM

EXISTING KOFMAN AUDITORIUM
EXISTING LIBRARY

EXISTING MULTIPURPOSE/ STAGE
EXISTING CLASSROOMS

EXISTING RESTROOMS

EXISTING STORAGE

CRITICAL FACILITY UPGRADE

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

NEW SHADE STRUCTURE

NEW VISITORS PARKING & SITE IMPROV EMENT
NEW OUTDOOR SHADE STRUCTRE W/ SEATING
EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED

SCHOOL

SCHOOL

NEW PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, CAFETERIA, CR = $78,436,711

$18,911,600

$9,569,984

$4,466,118

$5,690,166

$2,011,760

$31,513,287
$1,918,588
$6,123,759
$2,805,334
$27,454,767

$4,560,529
$566,048

SCHOOL SCHOOL SCHOOL

$24,584,658 $16,102,668
$5,009,399
$6,290,994
$40,083,429

$1,849,719

$2,846,718

$1,217,633
$4,473,854  $4,571,655
$13,269,032  $16,771,058
$2,212,304

$467,619

$1,908,915
$1,625,187
$2,671,495

$78,436,711
$59,598,926
$5,009,399
$6,290,994
$40,083,429

$11,419,703
$2,011,760

$4,466,118
$31,513,287
$4,765,306
$6,123,759
$2,805,334
$27,454,767
$1,217,633
$9,045,509
$30,040,090
$2,212,304
$467,619
$10,000,000

$10,250,695
$566,048
$1,908,915
$1,625,187
$2,671,495

ESTIMATETOTALS

117,074,579

76,954,071

48,134,015 43,767,005 54,055,317

Note: Costs include all contingency and soft costs

Proposed Implementation Plan
December 10, 2019
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Sheet1

		DESCRIPTION 						ENCINAL HIGH SCHOOL		ALAMEDA HIGH SCHOOL		WOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL		LINCOLN MIDDLE SCHOOL		OTIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL		TOTAL



				NEW PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, CAFETERIA, CR				$78,436,711										$78,436,711

				NEW GYMNASIUM BUILDING 				$18,911,600				$24,584,658		$16,102,668				$59,598,926

				NEW ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 												$5,009,399		$5,009,399

				NEW LIBRARY/ MEDIA CENTER												$6,290,994		$6,290,994

				NEW CLASSROOMS												$40,083,429		$40,083,429



				EXISTING LOCKER ROOMS (RECONFIGURE)				$9,569,984						$1,849,719				$11,419,703

				EXISTING DANCE (RECONFIGURE)						$2,011,760								$2,011,760



				EXISTING GYMNASIUM 				$4,466,118										$4,466,118

				EXISTING WEST WING BUILDING 						$31,513,287								$31,513,287

				EXISTING LIBRARY/ MEDIA CENTER						$1,918,588				$2,846,718				$4,765,306

				EXISTING TECHNICAL ARTS BUILDING						$6,123,759								$6,123,759

				EXISTING 1993 GYM						$2,805,334								$2,805,334

				EXISTING KOFMAN AUDITORIUM 						$27,454,767								$27,454,767

				EXISTING LIBRARY								$1,217,633						$1,217,633

				EXISTING MULTI-PURPOSE/ STAGE								$4,473,854		$4,571,655				$9,045,509

				EXISTING CLASSROOMS								$13,269,032		$16,771,058				$30,040,090

				EXISTING RESTROOMS								$2,212,304						$2,212,304

				EXISTING STORAGE								$467,619						$467,619

				CRITICAL FACILITY UPGRADE														$10,000,000



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS				$5,690,166		$4,560,529								$10,250,695

				NEW SHADE STRUCTURE 						$566,048								$566,048

				NEW VISITORS PARKING & SITE IMPROVEMENT								$1,908,915						$1,908,915

				NEW OUTDOOR SHADE STRUCTRE W/ SEATING										$1,625,187				$1,625,187

				EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED												$2,671,495		$2,671,495

		ESTIMATE TOTALS 						117,074,579		76,954,071		48,134,015		43,767,005		54,055,317		339,984,988










Cost Estimate Detail — Joint Use Athletic Facility

Alameda Unified School District Joint Use Athletic Facility

Site Preparation $7,459,135
Demolition $2,699,619
Earthw ork $3,506,669
Paving $6,111,822
Track and Field $6,999,285
Baseball/Multi-Use $3,179,170
Fences & Gates $1,195,533
Site Furnishings $404,542
Site Infrastructure and Utilities $11,268,041
Buildings & Structures $14,015,631

ESTIMATE TOTAL $56,839,448

Note: Costs include all contingency and soft costs

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Excellence & Equity For All Students



Sheet1

																		217.61%



		Alameda Unified School District Joint Use Athletic Facility



										Quantity		Unit		Unit Cost		Base Estimate

		Site Preparation														$3,427,708				$7,459,135

						Mobilization and General Conditions 				8.0%		LS		$3,162,860.02		$3,162,860		217.61%		$6,882,792

						Construction Staking and Conformance Surveying				1		LS		$65,000.00		$65,000		217.61%		$141,448

						Erosion Control SWPPP				1.1%		LS		$199,848.00		$199,848		217.61%		$434,895



		Demolition														$1,240,560				$2,699,619

						Abatement Allowance				1		LS		$120,000.00		$120,000		217.61%		$261,135

						Remove Existing Structures				42,400		SF		$10.50		$445,200		217.61%		$968,813

						Remove Covered Walkway				13,000		SF		$4.00		$52,000		217.61%		$113,159

						Remove Existing Asphalt Paving				64,500		SF		$1.20		$77,400		217.61%		$168,432

						Remove Existing Concrete Paving				45,500		SF		$2.80		$127,400		217.61%		$277,239

						Remove Existing Backstops				2		EA		$10,000.00		$20,000		217.61%		$43,523

						Remove Existing Batting Cage				3		EA		$3,000.00		$9,000		217.61%		$19,585

						Tuirf Removal/Clear and Grub				240,800		SF		$0.70		$168,560		217.61%		$366,808

						Remove Fines				40,000		SF		$0.40		$16,000		217.61%		$34,818

						Tree Removal				1		LS		$10,000.00		$10,000		217.61%		$21,761

						Remove (e) utilities				1		LS		$125,000.00		$125,000		217.61%		$272,016

						Cap & Abandon Irrigation Lines				1		LS		$5,000.00		$5,000		217.61%		$10,881

						Miscellaneous Removals				1		LS		$65,000.00		$65,000		217.61%		$141,448



		Earthwork 														$1,611,425				$3,506,669

						Rough Grading Cut & Fill, Off-haul				485,000		SF		$0.80		$388,000		217.61%		$844,338

						Fine Grading and Compaction				485,000		SF		$0.60		$291,000		217.61%		$633,254

						Overexcavation - Building Pads				9,475		SF		$5.00		$47,375		217.61%		$103,094

						Soil Stabilzation				485,000		SF		$1.40		$679,000		217.61%		$1,477,592

						Bioretention Mixes				7,925		SF		$26.00		$206,050		217.61%		$448,391



		Paving 														$2,808,575				$6,111,822

						Asphalt Paving (including base rock) - Vehicular				74,500		SF		$7.80		$581,100		217.61%		$1,264,549

						Pavement Marking/Striping				1		LS		$30,000.00		$30,000		217.61%		$65,284

						Concrete Paving Sidewalks 				4,800		SF		$13.00		$62,400		217.61%		$135,790

						Pedestrian Concrete Paving				74,985		SF		$18.00		$1,349,730		217.61%		$2,937,187

						Decorative Entry Concrete Paving				4,500		SF		$22.00		$99,000		217.61%		$215,437

						Handicap Ramps				345		SF		$28.00		$9,660		217.61%		$21,021

						Driveway Approach				450		SF		$30.00		$13,500		217.61%		$29,378

						Bleacher Suib-Slab				13,500		SF		$18.00		$243,000		217.61%		$528,799

						Vertical Curb				3,575		SF		$45.00		$160,875		217.61%		$350,085

						Fence Edgeband				3,500		SF		$48.00		$168,000		217.61%		$365,590

						Field Edgeband				420		LF		$42.00		$17,640		217.61%		$38,387

						Shot Put Curb 				180		LF		$64.00		$11,520		217.61%		$25,069

						Concrete Seatwall				170		LF		$300.00		$51,000		217.61%		$110,983

						Shot Put Landing - Decomposed Granite - Stabilized				2,230		SF		$5.00		$11,150		217.61%		$24,264



		Track and Field														$3,216,393				$6,999,285

						Track Oval Asphalt Paving (including base rock)				50,300		SF		$6.30		$316,890		217.61%		$689,594

						D-Zonel Asphalt Paving (including base rock)				19,950		SF		$6.50		$129,675		217.61%		$282,190

						Jumping Runway Concrete Paving (including base rock)				2,070		SF		$18.00		$37,260		217.61%		$81,083

						Track Surfacing				72,300		SF		$7.00		$506,100		217.61%		$1,101,339

						Synthetic Turf Stone Base				85,900		LS		$1.50		$128,850		217.61%		$280,394

						Synthetic Turf Composite Base				85,900		EA		$2.20		$188,980		217.61%		$411,245

						Synthetic Turf Nailer				1,215		EA		$10.50		$12,758		217.61%		$27,762

						Synthetic Turf Surfacing Including Lines				85,900		EA		$6.20		$532,580		217.61%		$1,158,963

						Perimeter Portable Netting				1,180		LF		$55.00		$64,900		217.61%		$141,231

						Goal Posts/Pylons				2		EA		$11,000.00		$22,000		217.61%		$47,875

						Soccer Goals/Flags				2		EA		$4,200.00		$8,400		217.61%		$18,279

						Lacrosse Goals				2		EA		$4,500.00		$9,000		217.61%		$19,585

						Long Jump Pits/Covers				3		EA		$30,000.00		$90,000		217.61%		$195,852

						Shot Put Cage/Ring/Toe Board				1		EA		$17,000.00		$17,000		217.61%		$36,994

						Discuss Ring/Cage				2		EA		$20,000.00		$40,000		217.61%		$87,045

						Pole Vault Box/Cover				1		EA		$3,500.00		$3,500		217.61%		$7,616

						Radius Monuments				2		EA		$950.00		$1,900		217.61%		$4,135

						Player Benches				8		EA		$2,200.00		$17,600		217.61%		$38,300

						Scoreboard				1		EA		$150,000.00		$150,000		217.61%		$326,419

						Loose Track Equipment (Pads, Hurdles, Jump Standards, etc.)				1		LS		$175,000.00		$175,000		217.61%		$380,823

						Press Box				1		EA		$120,000.00		$120,000		217.61%		$261,135

						Home Bleachers				1,000		SEAT		$400.00		$400,000		217.61%		$870,452

						Visitor Bleachers				500		SEAT		$400.00		$200,000		217.61%		$435,226

						Portable Bleachers				4		EA		$11,000.00		$44,000		217.61%		$95,750



		Baseball/Multi-Use														$1,460,929				$3,179,170

						Synthetic Turf Stone Base - Multi-Use Field				90,100		LS		$1.50		$135,150		217.61%		$294,104

						Synthetic Turf Composite Base				90,100		EA		$2.20		$198,220		217.61%		$431,352

						Synthetic Turf Nailer				1,380		EA		$10.50		$14,490		217.61%		$31,532

						Synthetic Turf Surfacing Including Lines				90,100		EA		$6.20		$558,620		217.61%		$1,215,629

						Synthetic Turf Stone Base - Bull Pens				4,290		SF		$2.00		$8,580		217.61%		$18,671

						Synthetic Turf Composite Base				4,290		EA		$2.20		$9,438		217.61%		$20,538

						Synthetic Turf Nailer				700		EA		$10.50		$7,350		217.61%		$15,995

						Synthetic Turf Surfacing				4,290		EA		$6.20		$26,598		217.61%		$57,881

						Synthetic Turf Stone Base - Batting Cage				2,290		SF		$2.00		$4,580		217.61%		$9,967

						Synthetic Turf Nailer				210		EA		$10.50		$2,205		217.61%		$4,798

						Synthetic Turf Surfacing				2,290		EA		$6.20		$14,198		217.61%		$30,897

						Baseball Bases, Pitcher Rubber, and Plates 				1		LS		$1,800.00		$1,800		217.61%		$3,917

						Dugout Benches 				12		EA		$4,500.00		$54,000		217.61%		$117,511

						Bat Racks 				4		EA		$1,800.00		$7,200		217.61%		$15,668

						Baseball Foul Pole				3		EA		$7,000.00		$21,000		217.61%		$45,699

						Baseball Foul Pole - Removeable				1		EA		$7,500.00		$7,500		217.61%		$16,321

						Backstop with wood planks 				2		EA		$75,000.00		$150,000		217.61%		$326,419

						Batting Cage				1		EA		$110,000.00		$110,000		217.61%		$239,374

						Batting Cage Nets				2		EA		$10,000.00		$20,000		217.61%		$43,523

						Portable Bleachers				10		EA		$11,000.00		$110,000		217.61%		$239,374



		Fences & Gates														$549,385				$1,195,533

						8' Site Perimeter Vinyl CL Fence				1,900		LF		$105.00		$199,500		217.61%		$434,138

						8' Vinyl CL Fence @ Back of Bleacher				619		LF		$105.00		$64,995		217.61%		$141,438

						8' Multi-Use Perimeter Vinyl CL Fence				1,190		LF		$105.00		$124,950		217.61%		$271,907

						42" Multi-Use Perimeter Vinyl CL Fence				291		LF		$60.00		$17,460		217.61%		$37,995

						42" Dugout Fence w/Paddding				124		LF		$220.00		$27,280		217.61%		$59,365

						8' Double Swing Vehicular Vinyl CL Gate				5		EA		$4,000.00		$20,000		217.61%		$43,523

						8' Double Swing Pedestrian Vinyl CL Gate				6		EA		$3,800.00		$22,800		217.61%		$49,616

						8' Single Swing Pedestrian Vinyl CL Gate				2		EA		$2,800.00		$5,600		217.61%		$12,186

						8' Decorative Double Swing Gate at Entry				2		EA		$25,000.00		$50,000		217.61%		$108,806

						8' Decorative Sngle Swing Gate at Entry				2		EA		$6,000.00		$12,000		217.61%		$26,114

						42" Single Swing Pedestrian Vinyl CL Gate				4		EA		$1,200.00		$4,800		217.61%		$10,445



		Site Furnishings														$185,900				$404,542

						Bike Racks				32		EA		$1,200.00		$38,400		217.61%		$83,563

						Drinking Fountain with Bottle Filler				7		EA		$7,500.00		$52,500		217.61%		$114,247

						Flagpole				1		EA		$9,000.00		$9,000		217.61%		$19,585

						Trash/Recycle Receptacles				20		EA		$1,800.00		$36,000		217.61%		$78,341

						Site Signage				1		LS		$50,000.00		$50,000		217.61%		$108,806



		Site Infrastructure and Utilities														$3,870,521				$11,268,041



		Planting & Irrigation 														$519,818		217.61%		$1,131,190

						Fine Grade and Soil Preparation				7,975		SF		$1.50		$11,963		217.61%		$26,032

						Specimen Tree - 36" Box  				60		EA		$2,500.00		$150,000		217.61%		$326,419

						Specimen Trees at entry - 60" Box  				2		EA		$6,000.00		$12,000		217.61%		$26,114

						Landscape Planting				7,975		SF		$6.00		$47,850		217.61%		$104,128

						Biorentention Planting 				7,925		SF		$7.00		$55,475		217.61%		$120,721

						Landscape Mainteance				15,900		SF		$0.20		$3,180		217.61%		$6,920

						Quick Coupler System - Football Field				85,900		SF		$0.50		$42,950		217.61%		$93,465

						Quick Coupler System - Multi-Purpose Field				90,100		SF		$0.50		$45,050		217.61%		$98,035

						Irrigation at Perimeter Planting				7,975		SF		$5.00		$39,875		217.61%		$86,773

						Drip Irrigation at Bioretention				7,925		SF		$7.00		$55,475		217.61%		$120,721

						Bubbler Irrigation at trees (2 Bubblers) 				124		EA		$250.00		$31,000		217.61%		$67,460

						Controller, Master Valve & Flow Sensor 				1		LS		$25,000.00		$25,000		217.61%		$54,403



		Potable Water System														$120,000				$261,135

						Potable Water Infrastructure				1		LS		$120,000.00		$120,000		217.61%		$261,135



		Fire Service														$65,000				$141,448

						Site Fire Service/Hydrants				1		LS		$65,000.00		$65,000		217.61%		$141,448



		Sanitary Sewer														$80,000				$174,090

						Sewer Infrastructure				1		LS		$80,000.00		$80,000		217.61%		$174,090



		Storm Drainage System														$339,500				$738,796

		Storm Drain Infrastructure								485,000		sf		$0.70		$339,500		217.61%		$738,796



		Sub- Drainage System														$218,703				$475,926

						Football Field 				85,900		SF		$0.60		$51,540		217.61%		$112,158

						Multi-Use Field 				96,680		SF		$0.60		$58,008		217.61%		$126,233

						Bio Retention 				7,925		SF		$1.00		$7,925		217.61%		$17,246

						Landscape 				7,975		SF		$2.00		$15,950		217.61%		$34,709

						Track Drain				1,312		LF		$65.00		$85,280		217.61%		$185,580



		Site Electrical/Low Voltage														$2,527,500				$8,345,455

						Electrical Service/Infrastructure				1		LS		$650,000.00		$650,000		217.61%		$1,414,484

						Parking Lot, Egress and Sports Lighting				1		LS		$1,307,500.00		$1,307,500		217.61%		$2,845,289

								Football Lighting		8		EA		$65,000.00		$520,000		217.61%		$1,131,587

								Multi-Use Lighting		8		EA		$50,000.00		$400,000		217.61%		$870,452

								Egress Lighting		1		LS		$175,000.00		$175,000		217.61%		$380,823

								Parking Lot Lighting		25		EA		$8,500.00		$212,500		217.61%		$462,427

						Low Voltage Service/Infrastructure (Fire, Data, Security)				1		LS		$450,000.00		$450,000		217.61%		$979,258

						P.A. System/Assisted Listening				1		LS		$120,000.00		$120,000		217.61%		$261,135



		Buildings & Structures														$6,440,625				$14,015,631

						Team Room				2,800		SF		$800.00		$2,240,000		217.61%		$4,874,529

						Concession/BBQ				795		SF		$850.00		$675,750		217.61%		$1,470,519

						Restroom/Concession/Storage				1,010		SF		$850.00		$858,500		217.61%		$1,868,207

						Restroom/Storage/Ticketbooth				815		SF		$825.00		$672,375		217.61%		$1,463,175

						Storage - North				315		SF		$550.00		$173,250		217.61%		$377,014

						Storage - Northeast				815		SF		$550.00		$448,250		217.61%		$975,450

						Storage - Southwest				610		SF		$550.00		$335,500		217.61%		$730,091

						Storage - Southeast				800		SF		$550.00		$440,000		217.61%		$957,497

						Dugouts 				1,320		SF		$375.00		$495,000		217.61%		$1,077,184

						Maintenance Storage				170		SF		$600.00		$102,000		217.61%		$221,965



		ESTIMATE TOTAL 														$24,812,020				$56,839,448




























Cost Estimate Summary — Project Costs

e Alameda High School: $76,954,071
e Encinal Junior & Senior High School: $117,074,579
e Wood Middle School: S48,134,015
e Lincoln Middle School: S43,767,005
e Otis Elementary School: S$54,055,317
SUBTOTAL: $339,984,987
e Joint Use Athletic Facility: 556,839,448
SUBTOTAL: $396,824,435
Furniture & equipment allowance $6,000,000
Technology S3,733,401

Costs above are all inclusive Project Costsincluding:

* Non-Construction Costs including Change Order
Contingency, DSA, Testing, Design, Inspection, etc.
(30%)

* Contractors mark ups

* Bonds & insurance costs
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* Design contingency (20%)

* Bidding contingency due to the current volatile bidding

market (10%)

* Escalation Contingency to the mid-point of the year

2024

20
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		Alameda High School:		Alameda High School:		$76,954,071

		Alameda High School:		Encinal Junior & Senior High School:		$117,074,579

		Alameda High School:		Wood Middle School:		$48,134,015

		Alameda High School:		Lincoln Middle School:		$43,767,005

				Otis Elementary School:		$54,055,317

				SUBTOTAL:		$339,984,987

		Alameda High School:		Joint Use Athletic Facility:		$56,839,448

				SUBTOTAL:		$396,824,435

				Furniture & equipment allowance		$6,000,000

				Technology		$3,733,401

				TOTAL		406,557,836












ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Proposed Implementation Plan
December 10, 2019




	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Proposed Projects
	Proposed Implementation Plans
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21

